permissions and sanctions, as may be necessary, consent of members of the Company be and is 

hereby accorded for increase of the authorized share capital of the Company from Rs. 

10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten crore Only) divided into 1,00,00,000 equity shares of face value of Rs. 

10 each to Rs. 38,10,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Eight crore ten lakhs only) divided into 3,81,00,000 

Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mrs. Rashmi Ravi Sharma, Managing Director, be and are hereby 

authorized to sign and submit the necessary application and forms with appropriate authorities

[...]

necessary, approval of the Members of the Company, be and is hereby accorded to alter share 

capital clause of  the Memorandum of Association, and that the Clause V of the Memorandum of 

Association of the Company be deleted and the following be substituted thereof: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 38,10,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Eight 

crore ten lakhs only) divided into 3,81,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mrs. Rashmi Ravi Sharma, Managing Director, be and are hereby 

authorized to sign and submit the necessary application and forms with appropriate authorities

[...]

consent of the Members, be and is hereby accorded to the Board to issue, and allot 3,37,50,000 

convertible warrants, on preferential basis convertible into 3,37,50,000 equity shares, (one equity 

share for one warrant issued) of the company of face value of Rs. 10/- each at the issue price of 

Rs. 10/- aggregating to Rs. 33,75,00,000/- (Rupees thirty three crore seventy five lakhs only) to 

below mentioned proposed allottee(s), in such manner that as the Board may think fit in its 

absolute discretion. 

List of Proposed Allottee(s): 

Name of the Proposed 

Allottee(s) 

Address Class or 

classes of 

person(s) 

Number of

[...]

hereunder), the consent of the members of the company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to 

create, issue, offer and allot 12,50,000  Equity Shares, on preferential basis, of the company of face 

value of Rs. 10/- each at the issue price of Rs. 10/- aggregating to Rs. 1,25,00,000/- (Rs. One crore 

twenty five lakhs only) to below mentioned proposed allottee(s), in such manner that as the Board 

may think fit in its absolute discretion. 

List of Proposed Allottee(s):- 

Name of the 

Proposed Allottee(s) 

Address Class or 

classes of 

person(s) 

Number of Equity

[...]

Bajaj has confirmed that the firm is eligible for appointment as the 

Secretarial Auditor and has not incurred any disqualification specified by the Securities and Exchange 

Board of India. 

The proposed remuneration to be paid to the Secretarial Auditor for the financial year 2025-26 is Rs. 

25,000/- (Rupees Twenty five thousand only). The said remuneration excludes applicable taxes and out 

of pocket expenses. The remuneration for the subsequent years of his term shall be fixed by the Board 

of Directors based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee of the Company.

[...]

10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Only) 

divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. It is now proposed 

to increase the Authorized Share Capital to Rs. 38,10,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Eight crore ten lakhs only) 

divided into 3,81,00,000 (Three crore Eighty One Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Accordingly, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company would be Rs. 38,10,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty 

Eight crore ten lakhs only) divided into 3,81,00,000 (Three crore Eighty One Lakh) Equity Shares of 

Re.10/- (Rupees Ten) each ranking pari passu with the existing Equity Shares in all respects as per the 

Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. 

The proposed increase in the Authorized Share Capital will require subsequent alteration in Clause V of